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COMPLAINT 
 
Complainant, Eric Ventimiglia, whose address is 123 W. Allegan, Suite 770, Lansing, Michigan 
48933, Telephone: 586.216.4940, declares to the Michigan Secretary of State the following: 
 

 
STATEMENT OF FACTS 

 
1. Respondent International Union, United Automobile, Aerospace, and Agricultural 

Implement Workers of America (UAW) is a labor organization. 
 

2. Respondent UAW paid for digital advertisements (the “Advertisement”) expressly 
advocating the election of Governor Gretchen Whitmer, a candidate for state elective office 
under the Michigan Campaign Finance Act (the “Act”).  The Advertisement indicates that it is 
“paid for by” Respondent UAW.  See Attachment 1.   

 
3.        On October 18, 2022, the Advertisement began airing on Facebook and the Respondent 
UAW spent a minimum of $50,000 on these Facebook ads.  
https://www.facebook.com/ads/library/?active_status=all&ad_type=political_and_issue_ads&co
untry=US&view_all_page_id=205395906412&sort_data[direction]=desc&sort_data[mode]=rele
vancy_monthly_grouped&search_type=page&media_type=all ; Ad Library (facebook.com)  See 
Attachment 2. 

 
3. Respondent UAW states in the Advertisement: “Not authorized by any candidate 

or candidate’s committee” which serves as an admission under MCL 169.247(1) that the 
Advertisement is an independent expenditure on behalf of Governor Gretchen Whitmer. See 
Attachment 1.   
 

4. According to Section 51(1) of the Act, Respondent UAW was required to file an 
Independent Expenditure Report with a "candidate" means, among other things, an individual:   
 

"A person, other than a committee, that makes an independent 
expenditure, advocating the election or defeat of a candidate or the 
qualification, passage, or defeat of a ballot question, in an amount 
of $100.01 or more in a calendar year shall file a report of the 
independent expenditure, within 10 days after making that 
independent expenditure, with the clerk of the county of residence 
of that person. If the independent expenditure advocates the 
election or defeat of a candidate for state elective office or for 
judicial office, or for the qualification, passage, or defeat of a 
statewide ballot question, or if the person making the independent 
expenditure is not a resident of this state, the person shall file the 
report with the secretary of state in lieu of filing with a clerk of a 
county. The report required under this section must be made on an 
independent expenditure report form provided by the secretary of 
state, include the date of the expenditure, a brief description of the 
nature of the expenditure, the amount, the name and address of the 
person to whom it was paid, the name and address of the person 
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filing the report, together with the name, address, occupation, 
employer, and principal place of business of each person that 
contributed $100.01 or more to the expenditure, and identify the 
candidate or ballot question for or against which the independent 
expenditure was made. The filing official receiving the report shall 
forward copies, as required, to the appropriate filing officers as 
described in section 36.”  (Emphasis added) 
 

5. However, according to the Secretary of State database for Independent 
Expenditure Report filings for 2022, Respondent UAW has failed to file an Independent 
Expenditure Report with respect to the Advertisement.  See Independent Expenditures 2022 
(michigan.gov)  

 
6. According to Section 51(2) of the Act, the penalty for Respondent UAW’s 

violation is as follows: 
 

"If a person fails to file a report as required under this section, that 
person shall pay a late filing fee. …. If the person has made 
independent expenditures totaling $10,000.00 or more, the late 
filing fee is $50.00 for each business day the report remains 
unfiled, but not to exceed $5,000.00. A person that violates this 
subsection by failing to file a report required under this section for 
more than 30 days after the report is required to be filed is guilty of 
a misdemeanor punishable by imprisonment for not more than 90 
days or a fine of not more than $1,000.00, or both."  

 
 

REQUEST FOR ACTION BY THE SECRETARY OF STATE 
 
Accordingly, the Complainant respectfully requests that the Secretary of State immediately 
investigate these violations and determine as a matter of law that the Respondent has violated 
Section 51 of the Michigan Campaign Finance Act and to assess all appropriate penalties.  
Further, the Complainant respectfully requests the Secretary of State refer this matter to the 
Michigan Attorney General for the enforcement of appropriate criminal penalties.   
 
I certify that to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief, formed after a reasonable 
inquiry under the circumstances, each factual contention of this complaint is supported by 
evidence.  
 
      Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
Dated:  January 30, 2023   __________________________________________ 
      Eric Ventimiglia  
 


















